

No. 12-417

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CLIFTON SANDIFER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ERIC SCHNAPPER*
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, Washington 98915
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@u.washington.edu

ROBERT F. CHILDS, JR.
ABBY MORROW RICHARDSON
WIGGINS, CHILDS, QUINN
& PANTAZIS, LLC
The Kress Building
301 19th St. North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 314-0550

AARON B. MADUFF
MICHAEL L. MADUFF
WALKER R. LAWRENCE
MADUFF & MADUFF, LLC
205 N. Michigan Ave.
Suite 2050
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 276-9000

DAVID L. KERN
KERN LAW FIRM
309 E. Robinson Ave.
El Paso, Texas 79902
(915) 242-0000

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties.....	ii
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes and Regulation Involved.....	2
Statement	2
Legal Background	2
The Personal Protective Equipment Used At U.S. Steel.....	4
The Proceedings Below	11
Summary of Argument	15
Argument.....	19
I. The Term “Clothes” In Section 203(o) Is Ambiguous	19
II. The Term “Changing” In Section 203(o) Unambiguously Refers To The Substitu- tion of Clothes for Other Clothes	22
III. Not Every Item That Covers Some Part of The Body Is “Clothes”	28
IV. The Seventh Circuit Standard Is Neither Sound Nor Administrable.....	34
V. “Clothes” In Section 203(o) Should Be Interpreted To Exclude Items That Are Used To Protect Against Workplace Haz- ards and Were Designed To Provide Such Protection	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The Clothes That Congress Would Have Had In Mind When It Enacted Section 203(o) Were Ordinary Apparel	44
B. Prevailing Usage Refers To Protective Apparel As “Clothing” Not “Clothes”	48
C. Section 203(o) Should Be Narrowly Construed	51
D. This Construction of Section 203(o) Provides A Clear Rule Using Distinctions That Already Exist Under OSHA Regulations.....	57
Conclusion.....	61
 Appendix	
Statutes and Regulation Involved	1a
Decisions Holding Ear Plugs or Safety Glasses Are “Clothes” Under Section 203(o)	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Portland Retail Drug-</i> <i>gists Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 1 (1976).....	55
<i>Alberts v. Porter</i> , 10 Lab. Cas. ¶ 62,809 at 68,213 (N.D.Ill 1945).....	25
<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>aff'd on other grounds sub nom. IBP,</i> <i>Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005).....	14, 31, 51
<i>Anderson v. Cagle's, Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2007)	12, 27, 29
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946).....	26
<i>Arnold v. Kanowsky, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 388 (1960)	51
<i>Bejil v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 269 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2001)	22, 29, 30
<i>Christopher v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1156 (2012).....	56
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain</i> <i>Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	55, 56
<i>Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 32987224 (N.D.Ala. Feb. 4, 2002)	23
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010)	3, 29, 30
<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug</i> <i>Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	56
<i>Higgins v. E.I.Dupont de Nemours, Inc.</i> , 871 F.Supp. 1063 (D.Md. 1987).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	55
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	2
<i>In re Continental Baking Co.</i> , 18 War Labor Rep. 470 (Regional Bd. II 1944).....	25, 26, 46
<i>In re Swift & Co.</i> , 21 War Labor Rep. 652 (1945).....	47, 48
<i>Jewel Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945)	44
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1325 (2011)	33
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994)	51
<i>Mitchell v. Kentucky Finance Co., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 290 (1959)	51
<i>Moreau v. Klevenhagen</i> , 508 U.S. 22 (1993)	51
<i>Phillips v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	51, 53
<i>Salazar v. Butterball, LLC</i> , 644 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2011)	29, 30, 41, 42
<i>Sepulveda v. Allen Family Foods, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2009)	27, 29, 30
<i>Steiner v. Mitchell</i> , 350 U.S. 247 (1956)	2, 3, 45
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 13c.....	55
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 152	55
29 U.S.C. § 203	18, 53, 54, 55
29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(3).....	53
29 U.S.C. § 203(f).....	55
29 U.S.C. § 203(o)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 206	56
29 U.S.C. § 207	56
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. § 213	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 213(a).....	54, 56
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 213(b).....	54
29 U.S.C. § 213(f).....	53
29 U.S.C. § 213(h).....	53
29 U.S.C. § 213(i).....	53
29 U.S.C. § 213(j).....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 254(a).....	12, 51
39 Stat. 734.....	56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1622 Bible, <i>Gen. xli</i> 14.....	24
29 C.F.R. § 790.6(b).....	2
29 C.F.R. part 1910, subpart I.....	57, 58
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132(d).....	58
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132((h)(4)(ii)	60
29 C.F.R. § 1910.132((h)(4)(iii)	60
95 Cong. Rec. 11210 (Aug. 10, 1949).....	46
Aileen Ribiero, <i>The Art of Dress: Fashion in England and France 1750-1820</i> (1995)	34
Bureau of National Affairs, <i>Wage and Hour Division Manual</i> (1945)	25
Cambridge Dictionary of American English (2d ed. 2008)	33
Collins Cobuild English Language Dictionary (1987).....	24
Collins English Dictionary (4th ed. 1998)	24
Encarta World English Dictionary (1999)	24
Funk & Wagnalls Standard Dictionary of the English Language International Edition (1966).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
I Funk & Wagnalls Standard Dictionary of the English Language (1903).....	24
Merriam-Webster On Line, available at http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/blue-collar , visited May 6, 2013.....	50
Microsoft Encarta World English Dictionary (2001).....	50
1 Shorter Oxford English Dictionary on Historical Principles (2002)	25
The American Heritage Dictionary: Second College Edition (1982).....	24, 25
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3rd ed. 1992)	24
The Illustrated Heritage Dictionary and Information Book (1977)	24
II The Oxford English Dictionary, vol. C (1933)	24
The Oxford Encyclopedic English Dictionary (1991).....	24
United States Department of Labor’s 1965 Glossary of Current Industrial Relations and Wage Terms (1965).....	25
Wage and Hour Division, Opinion Letter, June 16, 2010, 2010 WL 2468195.....	19
Wage and Hour Division, Opinion Letter, Dec. 3, 1997, 1997 WL 998048.....	22, 44, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Webster's New World Dictionary of the American Language: The Everyday Encyclopedic Edition (1966).....	24
Webster's Second New International Dictionary (1957)	21, 22
Webster's Second New International Dictionary (1948)	33
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1984).....	24
